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WAIVERS

Zayo Group, LLC, is classified as a competitive telecommunications company in Missouri for
which the following statutory and regulatory requirements are waived pursuant to Section

392.420 RSMO:

Issued: March 16

Issued By:

392.210.2
392.240(1)
392.270
392.280
392.290
392.300
392.310
392.320
392.330
392.340

4 CSR 240-3.550(4)

4 CSR 240-3.550(5)(A)
4 CSR 240-10.020

4 CSR 240-30.040

4 CSR 240-32.050(4)(B)
4 CSR 240-32.060

4 CSR 240-32.070

4 CSR 240-32.080

4 CSR 240-33.040(1)
through (3) & (5) through
(10)

4 CSR 240-33.045

4 CSR 240-33.080(1)
4 CSR 240-33.130(1)(4)
and (5)

, 2011

Statutes

uniform system of accounts

just and reasonable rates

valuation of property (rate making)
depreciation accounts

issuance of securities

Acquisition of stock

stock and debt issuance

stock dividend payment

issuance of securities, debts and notes
reorganization(s)

Commission Rules

held orders

quarterly service

depreciation fund income

uniform system of accounts

directories

engineering and maintenance

quality of service

service objectives and surveillance levels
billing and payment standards

PSC requirement for clear identification
and placement of separately identified
charges on customer bills

disputes by residential customers
operator service rules

Effective: April 30, 2011

Peter Chevalier, Associate General Counsel

400 Centennial Parkway, Suite 200

Louisville, CO 80027



