WAIVERS

Zayo Group, LLC, is classified as a competitive telecommunications company in Missouri for which the following statutory and regulatory requirements are waived pursuant to Section 392.420 RSMO:

Statutes

392.210.2 392.240(1) 392.270 392.280 392.290 392.300 392.310 392.320 392.330 392.330		uniform system of accounts just and reasonable rates valuation of property (rate making) depreciation accounts issuance of securities Acquisition of stock stock and debt issuance stock dividend payment issuance of securities, debts and notes reorganization(s)
Commission Rules		
4 CSR 240-3.550(4) 4 CSR 240-3.550(5)(A) 4 CSR 240-10.020 4 CSR 240-30.040 4 CSR 240-32.050(4)(B) 4 CSR 240-32.060 4 CSR 240-32.060 4 CSR 240-32.080 4 CSR 240-33.040(1) through (3) & (5) through (10)	 	held orders quarterly service depreciation fund income uniform system of accounts directories engineering and maintenance quality of service service objectives and surveillance levels billing and payment standards
4 CSR 240-33.045		PSC requirement for clear identification and placement of separately identified charges on customer bills
4 CSR 240-33.080(1) 4 CSR 240-33.130(1)(4) and (5)		disputes by residential customers operator service rules

Issued: March 16, 2011

Effective: April 30, 2011

Issued By:

Peter Chevalier, Associate General Counsel 400 Centennial Parkway, Suite 200 Louisville, CO 80027